______________________________________________________________________________
Wide Area Workflow (WAWF)
Interface Design Document (IDD)
Appendix EE
EDI Instruction Guide
Version
5.2.0
October 2011

0.pdf
Field Types included within the interchange table include:
 Nv Numeric Field where v = number of decimal positions, decimal is implied (i.e.
300 will be read as 3.00)
 R Decimal number. If value includes decimal, then WAWF requires decimal point
and value be sent: WAWF will NOT imply or assume decimal points. Examples:
o 300 will be read into WAWF as “300”
o 3.00 will be read into WAWF as “3”
o 3.5 will be read into WAWF at “3.5”
 ID Identifier
 AN Alpha/Numeric String
 DT Date/Time – All date Fields use this format: CCYYMMDD
 TM All time Fields use this format: HHMMSS
Note: The component element separator (ISA16) as well as the sub-element separator and
segment terminator are prohibited in the transaction data fields.
Note: When submitting transactions for the 810P (GS08 = 004010D810P1), please do not
include in the same file as other transaction types. 810Ps must be submitted in a separate
transaction containing only other 810Ps.

GS05 Group Time 4/8 M Assigned by Translation Software TM
GS06 Group Control Number 1/9 M Assigned by Translation Software N0
EDI_WAWF_Guide.doc Version 5.2.0  October 2011
June 21, 2011           11
GS07 Responsible Agency
Code
1/2 M X – Accredited Standards
Committee X12
ID
GS08 Version/Release/Industry
ID
1/12 M 4010 Filers: Enter appropriate
version of the transaction set being
submitted.
 (12 characters in bold below).
810C:  004010D810C1
2 December 2003
810V:  004010D810V2
16 January 2004
810P:  004010D810P1
25 November 2003
811:  004010D811T1
22 July 2009
856:  004010F856_3
November 01, 2004
857:  004010D857_2
5 January 2005
841:  004010F841P0
3 NOV 2003
AN
EDI_WAWF_Guide.doc Version 5.2.0  October 2011
June 21, 2011           12